

No. 21-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE MOTION PICTURE
ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

VIRGINIA GRACE DAVIS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
grace.davisfisher@mto.com
(415) 512-4083

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
donald.verrilli@mto.com
(202) 220-1100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE VAST EXPANSION OF FAIR USE PROPOSED BY PETITIONER FINDS NO SUPPORT IN THE COMMON LAW, THE TEXT OF THE 1976 ACT, OR THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESTORE THE CONCEPT OF TRANSFORMATIVE USE TO THE MEANING INTENDED IN <i>CAMPBELL</i>	13
A. Transformative Use Is A Matter Of Degree	13
B. Transformative Uses Are Limited To Those That Shed Light On Existing Works And, In The Process, Create Something New	14
III. CLARIFYING THE DEFINITION OF TRANSFORMATIVENESS IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE DERIVATIVE WORKS RIGHT ENSHRINED IN THE COPYRIGHT ACT	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO CLARIFY THAT TRANSFORMATIVE USE IS NOT OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE, AND THAT FAIR USE REQUIRES A HOLISTIC INQUIRY WITH A FOCUS ON WHETHER AN UNLICENSED USE SUPERSEDES THE MARKET FOR THE ORIGINAL USE.....	24
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Google v. Oracle</i> Illustrates The Flexible Nature Of The Fair Use Inquiry And Was Explicitly Limited To The “Unique” Context Of Functional Computer Code	24
B. The Fair Use Inquiry Requires A Holistic Analysis Of All Four Fair Use Factors	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abilene Music, Inc. v. Sony Music Ent., Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1412 (2022).....	15
<i>Boesen v. United Sports Publications, Ltd.</i> , No. 20-CV-1552, 2020 WL 6393010 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020)	16
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. Partnership</i> , 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 14, 2014)	16
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2803 (2021)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	3, 23
<i>Faulkner Literary Rights, LLC v. Sony Pictures Classics, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. Miss. 2013).....	19
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (CCD Mass. 1841)	8
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)	25, 26, 28
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Sketchworks Indus. Strength Comedy, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , No. 19-CV-7470, 2022 WL 1501024 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2022).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Oak Sketches, LLC v. 2K Games, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	17
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 20
<i>TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	4, 18, 19, 20
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	2, 20
17 U.S.C. § 106(2)	4, 5, 18, 22
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 107(2)	26
17 U.S.C. § 107(3)	27
17 U.S.C. § 107(4)	26, 27
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8	3
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	8
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clark D. Asay et. al., <i>Is Transformative Use Eating the World?</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 905 (2020)	12
Joy Gould Boyum, <i>The Empire Strikes Back: A Dazzling Sequel That Loses Charm Of the Original</i> , Wall St. Journal, May 27, 1980.....	22
Erik Childress, <i>The 50 Highest-Grossing Movies of All Time: Your Top Box Office Earners Ever Worldwide</i> , Rotten Tomatoes (Feb. 24, 2022), https://editorial.rottentomatoes.com/article/highest-grossing-movies-all-time/ (last visited June 15, 2022)	21
Kim J. Landsman, <i>Does Cariou v. Prince Represent the Apogee or Burn-Out of Transformativeness in Fair Use Jurisprudence? A Plea for a Neo-Traditional Approach</i> , 24 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 321 (2014).....	6, 10, 11
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990).....	9, 13
1 Nimmer on Copyright § 3.03 (2022).....	21
4 Nimmer on Copyright § 13.05 (2022).....	6, 11
